

No. 21-857

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARCUS DEANGELO JONES,
Petitioner,

vs.

DEWAYNE HENDRIX, Warden,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION
SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
Counsel of Record
KYMBERLEE C. STAPLETON
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.
2131 L Street
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 446-0345
briefs@cjl.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented..	i
Table of authorities.	iv
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Summary of facts and case..	2
Summary of argument.	3
Argument.	4
I. Congressional rollbacks of post-Founding extensions of habeas corpus present no substantial constitutional doubt.	4
A. The Original Understanding.	6
1. The Watkins Rule.	7
2. Red Herrings.	12
B. Original Understanding Versus Living Constitution.	15
II. The parties and supporting <i>amici</i> ask this Court to add a nonsensical amendment to the statute, one Congress would have no reason to enact.	17
Conclusion.	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U. S. 619 (1992).	24
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 596 U. S. ___, 142 S. Ct. 1510, 212 L. Ed. 2d 463 (2022).....	4
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U. S. 722 (1991).	13
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U. S. 353 (2005).	23
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 593 U. S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 1547, 209 L. Ed. 2d 651 (2021).....	7
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U. S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807).....	6, 13
<i>Ex parte Watkins</i> , 28 U. S. (3 Pet.) 193 (1830).....	6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U. S. 391 (1963).	13
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U. S. 651 (1996).	4, 5, 15, 24
<i>In re Callicot</i> , 4 F. Cas. 1075 (No. 2,323) (CC EDNY 1870).....	14
<i>Kempe’s Lessee v. Kennedy</i> , 9 U. S. (5 Cranch) 173 (1809).	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U. S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	13, 17
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U. S. 460 (2012).....	16
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Assn., Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U. S. ___, 142 S. Ct. 2111, 213 L. Ed. 2d 387 (2022).....	15, 16

<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 588 U. S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2191, 204 L. Ed. 2d 594 (2019).....	2, 3
<i>Rex v. Brown</i> , 101 Eng. Rep. 1247 (K. B. 1798)....	11
<i>Rex v. Catherall</i> , 93 Eng. Rep. 927 (K. B. 1730)....	11
<i>Rex v. Collier</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 647 (K. B. 1752).....	11
<i>Rex v. Hall</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 1022 (K. B. 1765).....	11
<i>Rex v. Hall</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 967 (K. B. 1774).....	11
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004).....	21
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U. S. 372 (1977).	5
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U. S. 288 (1989).	24
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U. S. 205 (1952).....	5, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U. S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812).....	8
<i>United States v. More</i> , 7 U. S. (3 Cranch) 159 (1805).....	6
<i>United States v. Watkins</i> , 28 F. Cas. 419 (No. 16,649) (CC DC 1829).....	7, 8
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U. S. 72 (1977).....	13
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U. S. ___, 142 S. Ct. 1063, 212 L. Ed. 2d 187 (2022).....	20
United States Constitution	
U. S. Const., art. V.	15

United States Statutes

121 Stat. 2545. 20
18 U. S. C. § 641. 8
28 U. S. C. § 2244(b). 20
28 U. S. C. § 2255(h). 20, 21
An Act Concerning the District of Columbia,
2 Stat. 103 (1801). 8
Judiciary Act of 1789 § 14, 1 Stat. 82. 6

Rule of Court

Rules Governing Section 2255 Proceedings for
the United States District Court, 28 U. S. C.
foll. § 2255 (2020). 19

State Statute

Cal. Penal Code § 1509(d). 22

Secondary Authorities

142 Cong. Rec. (Apr. 16, 1996). 21
Bator, Finality in Criminal Law and Federal Habeas
Corpus for State Prisoners, 76 Harv. L. Rev. 441
(1963). 7
Friendly, Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack
on Criminal Judgments, 38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142
(1970). 6

Liebman & Ryan, “Some Effectual Power”: The Quantity and Quality of Decisionmaking Required of the Federal Courts, 98 Colum. L. Rev. 696 (1998).....	5
Nelson, Avoiding Constitutional Questions Versus Avoiding Unconstitutionality, 128 Harv. L. Rev. F. 331 (2015).....	5
Oaks, Habeas Corpus in the States: 1776-1865, 32 U. Chi. L. Rev. 243 (1965).....	12, 14
Oaks, Legal History in the High Court: Habeas Corpus, 64 Mich. L. Rev. 451 (1966).	13
Scheidegger, Habeas Corpus, Relitigation, and the Legislative Power, 98 Colum. L. Rev. 888 (1998).....	5, 6, 7, 13, 14, 15
